using interest rate swaps so that the interest rates on at least 80% of the Group’s projected debt are fixed for one year. For the second and third
years, interest rates are fixed within ranges of 30%-70% and 0%-40%, respectively.

In September 2022, the Group issued fixed-rate sustainable bonds of €500m (£439m) and £250m maturing in 2030 and 2032, respectively.
The Group entered into interest rate and cross currency swaps to effectively convert these to sterling, paying a floating interest rate. The bonds
and swaps are accounted for as fair value hedges.

The sensitivity analysis given below has been determined based on the derivative and non-derivative financial instruments the Group had in place
at the year-end date.

The effect of a 1% increase in interest rates prevailing at the balance sheet date on the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and debt subject to
variable rates of interest at the balance sheet date would be to increase profit for the year (after tax) by £7m (2021: £3m) over the course of a
year. A similar 1% decrease in interest rates would result in an equal and opposite effect over the course of a year.

 2022

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sterling

£m
US dollar

£m
Euro

£m
Other

£m
Total

£m

Increase in interest rate +1% +1% +1% +1%
Floating rate exposure – cash/(debt) 476 (36) 112 289 841
Increase in profit for the year (after tax) 4 – 1 2 7

 2021

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sterling

£m
US dollar

£m
Euro

£m
Other

£m
Total

£m

Increase in interest rate +1% +1% +1% +1%
Floating rate exposure – cash/(debt) 263 (60) 6 127 336
Increase in profit for the year (after tax) 2 – – 1 3

These changes are the result of the exposure to interest rates from the Group’s floating-rate cash and cash equivalents and debt. The sensitivity
gains and losses given above may vary because cash flows vary throughout the year and interest rate and currency hedging may be implemented
after the year-end date in order to comply with the treasury policies outlined above.

166  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMPASS GROUP PLC | ANNUAL REPORT 2022 167

19 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.